

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

## *RULES CLEARINGHOUSE*

**Ronald Sklansky**  
Director  
(608) 266-1946

**Richard Sweet**  
Assistant Director  
(608) 266-2982



**David J. Stute, Director**  
Legislative Council Staff  
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401  
P.O. Box 2536  
Madison, WI 53701-2536  
FAX: (608) 266-3830

## CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 96-144

### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 1994.]**

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In the next-to-the-last paragraph of the analysis, “replaced” should be substituted for “replace.”
- b. The title of s. ILHR 63.001 (3) should not be shown. [See s. 1.05 (3) (d), Manual.]
- c. In s. ILHR 63.001 (3) (b) 3. (intro.), “one of the following” should replace “subpar. a. or b. or c.” Also, subd. 3. a. and b. should end with periods, rather than “or;”.
- d. A section of the existing rule should not be amended when more precise treatment of individual subsections and paragraphs of the rule is appropriate. For example, rather than amending the entire section, the treatment of s. ILHR 63.15 should consist of the following actions, in the order indicated:

Amend s. ILHR 63.15 (intro.) and (2) (intro.).

Repeal s. ILHR 63.15 (2) (a).

Renumber s. ILHR 63.15 (2) (b) and (c).

Repeal and recreate s. ILHR 63.15 (3).

Repeal s. ILHR 63.15 (4) (c).

Create a note after s. ILHR 63.15 (4) (c).

Amend s. ILHR 63.15 (5) (c) and (d).

Create a note after s. ILHR 63.15 (5) (d).

The same comment applies to ss. ILHR 64.06 (2) and 64.63 (2) (c).

e. SECTION 10 repeals s. ILHR 63.42 (6). However, s. ILHR 63.42 (intro.) still refers to subs. (1) to (6). In addition, the (intro.) is incorrectly drafted as introductory material. [See s. 1.03 (8), Manual.] Therefore, in s. ILHR 63.42 (intro.), “as follows:” should replace “in subs. (1) to (6).” All five of the subsections should end in periods rather than semicolons and “and” should be deleted from sub. (5).

f. SECTION 17 proposes to create s. ILHR 64.025 (1) and (1m), however, the new material is numbered s. ILHR 64.025 (1) and (2).

g. In s. ILHR 64.05 (2) (a) and (b), only “(3)” should be stricken and only “(2)” should be shown with an underline. It is not necessary to strike and then create “64.06.”

### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

In all three parts of Figure ILHR 63.15, “coefficient” should replace “coefficient.” In addition, there seems to be gaps between the coefficient ranges. For example, 0.0705 would not fall in either the 0.80-0.71 range or the 0.70-0.61 range.